
 

 

 
 

Cherwell District Council, Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, Oxfordshire, OX15 4AA 
www.cherwell.gov.uk 

 

 
Committee: The Standards Committee 
 

Date:  Wednesday 31 January 2024 
 

Time: 6.30 pm 
 
Venue Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA 
 
Membership 
 

Councillor George Reynolds 
(Chairman) 

Councillor Lynn Pratt (Vice-Chairman) 

Councillor Sandy Dallimore Councillor Harry Knight 
Councillor Julian Nedelcu Councillor Lynne Parsons 
Councillor Dorothy Walker Councillor Amanda Watkins 

 

AGENDA 
 

1. Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitute Members      
 
 

2. Declarations of Interest      
 
Members are asked to declare any interest and the nature of that interest which 
they may have in any of the items under consideration at this meeting.   
 
 

3. Urgent Business      
 
The Chairman to advise whether they have agreed to any item of urgent business 
being admitted to the agenda. 
 
 

4. Minutes  (Pages 5 - 12)    
 
To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 
17 March 2022, 18 May 2022 and 23 May 2023. 
 
 

5. Chairman's Announcments      
 
To receive communications from the Chairman. 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.cherwell.gov.uk/


 
6. Arrangements for Dealing with Complaints of Alleged Breaches of the 

Councillors’ Code  (Pages 13 - 30)    
 
Report of the Monitoring Officer 
 
Purpose of report 
 
To enable the Committee to note the arrangements for dealing with complaints of 
alleged breaches of the Councillors’ Code of under delegated authority. 
 
Recommendations 
 
1. Note the arrangements for dealing with complaints of alleged breaches of the 

Councillors Code of Conduct at Appendix 1. 
 

 

Councillors are requested to collect any post from their pigeon 
hole in the Members Room at the end of the meeting. 

 
 

Information about this Meeting 
 
Apologies for Absence  
Apologies for absence should be notified to democracy@cherwell-dc.gov.uk or 01295 

[...]

The council is obliged, by law, to allow members of the public to take photographs, film, 
audio-record, and report on proceedings. The council will only seek to prevent this should 
it be undertaken in a disruptive or otherwise inappropriate manner. 
 
 
Shiraz Sheikh 
Monitoring Officer 
 
Published on Tuesday 23 January 2024 
 

 
 
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Cherwell District Council 
 

The Standards Committee 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Standards Committee held at Bodicote House, 
Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA, on 17 March 2022 at 5.00 pm 
 
Present: 
   
Councillor John Donaldson (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Mark Cherry 
Councillor George Reynolds 
Councillor Bryn Williams 
Councillor Lucinda Wing 
 
Substitute Members: 
 
Councillor Andrew Beere (In place of Councillor Perran Moon) 
Councillor Dorothy Walker (In place of Councillor Ian Middleton) 
 
Also Present Virtually: 
 
Tom Edwards – Independent Person 
 
Apologies for absence: 
 
Councillor Simon Holland 
Councillor Ian Middleton 
Councillor Perran Moon 
 
Officers:  
 
Lesley Farrell, Democratic and Elections Officer 
 
Officers Present Virtually: 
 
Shahin Ismail – Interim Monitoring Officer 
Natasha Clark - Governance and Elections Manager 
 
 

10 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

11 Requests to Address the Meeting  
 
There were no requests to address the meeting. 
 
 

12 Urgent Business  

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



The Standards Committee - 17 March 2022 

  

 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 
 

13 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 11 October 2021 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

14 Chairman's Announcements  
 
There were no Chairman’s announcements 
 
 

15 Adoption of Revised Councillors' Code of Conduct  
 
The Interim Monitoring Officer submitted a report which introduced a 
proposed revised Councillors’ Code of Conduct for the Committee to 
recomme
[...]
t. 

 
 

16 Standards Arrangements - Appointment of Independent Person  
 
The Interim Monitoring Officer submitted a report which considered the 
arrangements for the appointment of an Independent Person in light of the 
resignation of a current Independent Person. 
 
The Committee considered it appropriate to thank Graham Matthews for his 
service to Cherwell District Council as an Independent Person. 
 
A Member of the Committee who was on the interview panel suggested that 
the third choice of candidate be approached in the first instance regarding the 
vacancy. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That authority be delegated to the Interim Monitoring Officer, in 

consultation with the Chairman of the Standards Committee, to liaise 
with the candidates who applied for the Independent Person vacancy in 
the autumn of 2021 and agree a preferred candidate to recommend to 
Council to be appointed  for a term expiring on the date of December 
Council meeting in 2025.  

 
(2) That Mr Graham Matthews be thanked for his service and diligence as 

an Independent Person for Cherwell District Council 
 
 
 
The meeting ended at 5.35 pm 
 
 
Chairman: 
 
Date: 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Cherwell District Council 
 

The Standards Committee 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Standards Committee held at Bodicote House, 
Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA, on 18 May 2022 at 7.59 pm  
 
Present: 
 
Councillor Simon Holland (Chairman)  
Councillor John Donaldson (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Hannah Banfield 
Councillor John Broad 
Councillor Patrick Clarke 
Councillor Ian Middleton 
Councillor George Reynolds 
Councillor Amanda Watkins 
 
 

1 Appointment of Chairman for the municipal year 2022/2023  
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That Councillor Simon Holland be appointed Chairman of the 

Standards Committee for the municipal year 2022/2023.  
 
 

2 Appointment of Vice-Chairman for the municipal year 2022/2023  
 
Resolved 
 
(2) That Councillor John Donaldson be appointed Vice-Chairman of the 

Standards Committee for the municipal year 2022/2023.  
 
 
 
 
The meeting ended at 8.00 pm 
 
 
Chairman: 
 
Date: 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Cherwell District Council 
 
The Standards Committee 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Standards Committee held at Bodicote House, 
Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA, on 23 May 2023 at 7.08 pm  
 
Present: 
 
Councillor George Reynolds (Chairman)  
Councillor Lynn Pratt (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Sandy Dallimore 
Councillor Harry Knight 
Councillor Lynne Parsons 
Councillor Amanda Watkins 
  
 
Apologies for absence: 
 
Councillor Julian Nedelcu 
Councillor Dorothy Walker 
 
 
 

1 Appointment of Chairman for the municipal year 2023/204  
 
It was proposed by Councill Dallimore and seconded by Councillor Pratt that 
Councillor Reynolds be elected Chairman of the Standards Committee.  
 
There were no further nominations.  
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That Councillor Reynolds be elected Chairman of the Standards 

Committee for the municipal year 2023/2024.   
 
 

2 Appointment of Vice-Chairman for the municipal year 2023/204  
 
It was proposed by Councill Dallimore and seconded by Councillor Reynolds 
that Councillor Pratt be elected Vice-Chairman of the Standards Committee.  
 
There were no further nominations.  
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That Councillor Pratt be elected Vice-Chairman of the Standards 

Committee for the municipal year 2023/2024.   
 
 
 

Page 11



The Standards Committee - 23 May 2023 

  

 
 
The meeting ended at 7.09 pm 
 
 
Chairman: 
 
Date: 
 

Page 12



 

Cherwell District Council 

This report is public  

Arrangements for Dealing with Complaints of Alleged Breaches of the 
Councillors’ Code of Conduct 
 

Committee Standards Committee 

Date of Committee 31 January 2024 

Report of Monitoring Officer 

 

Purpose of report 
 
To enable the Committee to note the arrangements for dealing with complaints of alleged 
breaches of the Councillors’ Code of under delegated authority.  
 

1. Recommendations 

 
The Standards Committee is recommended to: 
 

1.1 Note the arrangements for dealing with complaints of alleged breaches of the 
Councillors Code of Conduct at Appendix 1. 
 

 

2. Executive Summary 

 
2.1 Under the Constitution the Monitoring Officer has delegated authority to establish 

arrangements for dealing with complaints of alleged breaches of the Councillors 
Code of Conduct. 

 
2.2 The terms of reference of the Standards Committee contain the following 

responsibility. 
 

 The approval and administration of arrangements under which allegations of 
breach of the code of conduct for members and co-opted members can be 
investigated and decisions on such allegations can be made. 

 
2.3 It is good practice to periodically review the arrangements for Code of Conduct 

matters to ensure that they remain fit for purpose. Accordingly, The Monitoring 
Officer has reviewed the arrangements. This report seeks for the Committee to note 
the report and the updated arrangements as shown in Appendix 1. 

 

Implications & Impact Assessments  

 

Implications  
 

Commentary  

Finance  
 

Rachel Ainsworth 19/01/2024 
There are no direct financial implications arising from this report.  
However, having a consistent approach to dealing with complaints 

Page 13

Agenda Item 6



 

Cherwell District Council 

of Member misconduct ensures that any complaints received are 
dealt with in an efficient and cost effective way. 

Legal Shiraz Sheikh, Monitoring Officer/Assistant Director of Law & 
Governance, 15/01/2024 
The Council has a duty under section 28 of the Localism Act 2011 
to ensure that arrangements are in place under which allegations 
relating to the Code of Conduct can be investigated and decisions 
can be made. The Procedure for Member Code of Conduct 
Complaints ensures that this is complied with. 

Risk Management  Celia Prado-Teeling, Performance & Insight Team Leader, 
16/01/2024  
There are no direct risk management impli
[...]
ose. Accordingly, The Monitoring 
Officer has reviewed the arrangements. This report seeks for the Committee to note 
the report and the updated arrangements as shown in Appendix 1. 

 

5. Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 

 
5.1 The following alternative options have been identified and rejected for the reasons 

as set out below.  
 
Option 1: Not to consider – Not an option in light of it being good practice to review 
such arrangements. 

 

6 Conclusion and Reasons for Recommendations 

  
6.1 The Committee are recommended to note the updated arrangements for dealing 

with complaints of alleged breaches of the Councillors Code of Conduct at 
Appendix 1 which has been reviewed by the Monitoring Officer. 

 

Page 15



 

Cherwell District Council 

Decision Information 

 

Key Decision 
 

Not applicable 
 

Subject to Call in  
 

Not applicable 
 

If not, why not subject 
to call in 

Not applicable 
 

Ward(s) Affected 
 

All 

 

Document Information 
 

Appendices 

 

 

Appendix 1 Appendix 1 - Arrangements for Local Determination of 
Allegations of Alleged Breaches of the Councillors’ Code of 
Conduct 

Background Papers None 

Reference Papers None 

Report Author Matthew Swinford 
Democratic and Elections Officer 

Report Author contact 

details 

matthew.swinford@cherwell-dc.gov.uk 
01295 221591 

 

Page 16



Arrangements for Local Determination of Allegations of Alleged 
Breaches of the Councillors’ Code of Conduct 
 
The Localism Act 2011 

1 Introduction 

1.1 The arrangements referred to in this document sets out the process which will 

be followed in the local determination of allegations of misconduct made 

against either a District Councillor or Parish/Town Councillor, where Cherwell 

District Council is the responsible authority. The purpose of these 

arrangements is to ensure the Council makes every effort to deal with a 

complaint as smoothly as possible and ensure that complaints are dealt with 

within agreed time
[...]
have disputed. 

(xii) Committee’s questions to the subject member’s witnesses. 

(xiii) The Committee may at any time seek legal advice from its legal advisor. 

(xiv) Such advice will, on all occasions, be given in the presence of the 

subject member (or their representative) and complainant (or their 

representative). 

Page 26



10 Making a finding 
10.1 Once all evidence has been presented by all parties, the Chairman will ask the 

Monitoring Officer whether there was any new matter raised during the course 

of meeting which was not addressed in the investigator’s report or in the 

information submitted by the complainant or subject member disputing 

elements of the report. The Monitoring Officer will then have an opportunity to 

respond to any such new matter, or may request the Committee to adjourn to 

enable the Monitoring Officer to investigate and report on that new matter 

and/or to secure the attendance of witnesses as to the new matter. 
 

10.2 If there is no adjournment, the Committee is required to come to a decision as 

to whether the subject member has breached the relevant Code of Conduct. 

The Committee need to be happy that they have sufficient information to make 

a decision. In the event that they require additional information they may 

question the Monitoring Officer, the subject member, complainant or any 

witness present in order to obtain sufficient information to enable the 

Committee to come to a decision on this issue. 
 

10.3 The Committee will adjourn to a separate room where, in private, they will 

consider whether the subject member has acted in breach of the adopted Code 

of Conduct. If requested, an officer can retire with the panel to advise on 

matters of procedure and law, and any advice given must be conveyed back to 

the meeting publicly. 
 

10.4 Once the Committee has come to a decision, the Committee will return and the 

Chairman will advise the complainant and the subject member their decision as 



Minutes of the meeting


Cherwell District Council 
 

The Standards Committee 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Standards Committee held at Bodicote House, 
Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA, on 31 January 2024 at 6.30 pm 
 
Present: 
 
Councillor George Reynolds (Chairman)  
  
Councillor Julian Nedelcu 
Councillor Lynne Parsons 
Councillor Amanda Watkins 
  
 
Apologies for absence: 
 
Councillor Lynn Pratt 
Councillor Sandy Dallimore 
Councillor Harry Knight 
Councillor Dorothy Walker 
Dr Sadie Reynolds, Independent Person (non-voting)  
Tom Edwards, Independent Person (non-voting) 
 
 
Officers:  
 
Natasha Clark, Governance and Elections Manager 
Matt Swinford, Democratic and Elections Officer 
 
Officers Attending Virtually: 
 
Shiraz Sheikh, Assistant Director Law & Governance and Monitoring Officer 
 
 

3 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 
 

4 Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business.  
 
 

5 Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meetings of the Committee held on 17 March 2022, 18 
May 2022 and 23 May 2023 were agreed as correct records and signed by 
the Chairman. 



The Standards Committee - 31 January 2024 

  

 
6 Chairman's Announcements  

 
There were no Chairman’s announcements.  
 
 

7 Arrangements for Dealing with Complaints of Alleged Breaches of the 
Councillors’ Code  
 
The Monitoring Officer submitted a report to enable the Committee to note the 
arrangements for dealing with complaints of alleged breaches of the 
Councillors’ Code under delegated authority. 
 
In responses to Members’ questions regarding the availability of the 
complaints form in languages other than English and raising awareness of this 
option accordingly, the Monitoring Officer confirmed that the form would be 
available in other languages and formats on request.  
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the arrangements for dealing with complaints of alleged breaches 

of the Councillors Code of Conduct be noted. 
 
 
 
The meeting ended at 6.40 pm 
 
 
Chairman: 
 
Date: 
 


